
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Nick Bennett 
 
MONDAY, 19 JUNE 2017 AT 10.00 AM  
 
CC1, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 20 March 2017  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Sussex Energy Tariff  (Pages 7 - 8) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

5   Hailsham-Polegate-Eastbourne Movement and Access Corridor  (Pages 9 - 28) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

6   Review of the East Sussex Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA)  (Pages 29 - 
34) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

7   Review of the East Sussex Local Flood Risk Management Strategy's delivery plan 
2017/18  (Pages 35 - 58) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

8   Fees and charges for the Planning and Environment Service  (Pages 59 - 62) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

9   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 9 June 2017 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 20 March 2017 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Daniel spoke on items 5 and 6 (see minutes 29 and 30) 
Councillor Galley spoke on item 5 (see minute 29) 
Councillor O’Keeffe spoke on item 5 (see minute 29)  
Councillor Rogers spoke on item 6 (see minute 30)   
Councillor Stogdon spoke on items 4, 5, 6 and 7 (see minutes 28, 29, 30 and 31)  
Councillor St Pierre spoke on items 4, 5 and 7 (see minutes 28, 29 and 31) 
 
 
 
25 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 19 DECEMBER 2016  
 
25.1 RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
December 2016.  
 
 
26 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
26.1 Councillor Daniel declared a personal interest in item 6 in that he is a resident of a road 
adjacent to Alexandra Park, but he did not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
26.2 Councillor Rogers declared a personal interest in item 6 in that she is a Member of 
Hastings Borough Council, but she did not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
 
27 REPORTS  
 
27.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
28 CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR LOCAL TRANSPORT IMPROVEMENTS 2017/18  
 
28.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISION  
 
28.2 RESOLVED to (1) agree the programme of local transport improvements for 2017/18 as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report; and  
 
(2) agree the allocation of County Council capital funding, development contributions and Local 
Growth Fund monies towards specific improvements identified in the 2017/18 programme.  
 
Reasons  
 
28.3 The capital programme set out in Appendix 1 represents a balanced programme of 
improvements which will help deliver not only the objectives of the County Council’s Local 
Transport Plan but will also contribute to achieving broader corporate objectives.   
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

29 ALLOCATION OF THE 2017/18 COMMUNITY MATCH FUNDING TO A NUMBER OF 
COMMUNITY LED LOCAL TRANSPORT SCHEMES  
 
29.1 The Lead Member considered a report
[...]
to be delivered using County Council 
funding alone.  The operation of Community Match has been reviewed and issues evaluated. 
Existing and potential schemes, together with the review, were considered by a Cross Party 
Member Panel, and its input helped form the recommendations.  
 
 
 
 
30 ALEXANDRA PARK, HASTINGS - PROPOSED DESIGNATED SHARED PEDESTRIAN 
AND CYCLE ROUTE - CONSULTATION RESULTS  
 
30.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
DECISION  
 
30.2 RESOLVED to defer consideration of the scheme to allow officers, in liaison with 
Hastings Borough Council, to develop alternate proposals encompassing St Helen’s Road and 
other schemes utilising the Local Growth Fund monies available to support the Hastings 
Walking and Cycling Strategy Implementation Plan.   
 
Reasons  
 
30.3 The proposed pedestrian and cycle route through Alexandra Park would accord with the 
walking and cycling strategy for Hastings adopted by the County Council in 2014; however one 
of the Local Members raised concerns regarding the availability of an alternative route, and the 
potential for conflicts between cyclists and pedestrians at popular areas of the park near the 
café and bandstand.  Hastings Borough Council has carried out a staged public consultation 
exercise to establish local views which were evenly split.  
 
 
31 ISSUING OF POSTAL PENALTY CHARGE NOTICES (PCNS) BY POST  
 
31.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  It was clarified that the power referred only to School Keep Clear markings.  Those 
present discussed the most appropriate date to begin enforcement of Regulation 10 PCNs, 
given the need to communicate changes with schools and parents.   
 
DECISION  
 
31.2 RESOLVED (1) to authorise the use of the powers in the Traffic Management Act 2004 
and regulations made under it for the enforcement by the County Council of Regulation 10 
Vehicle Drive Away Penalty Charge Notices on School Keep Clear markings; and  
 
(2) to authorise the use of the powers from 1 April 2017, with any Regulation 10 postal PCN 
being enforced from the start of the autumn term in September 2017.  
 
Reasons  
 
31.3 The facility to issue Regulation 10 PCNs will have a positive effect on the ability to 
enforce parking restrictions and reduce the number of vehicles parking on school keep clear 
restrictions.  
 
31.4 By deferring the enforcement of Regulation 10 PCNs, schools will have the opportunity 
to communicate the changes with parents and guardians.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

19 June 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Sussex Energy Tariff 
 

Purpose: To recommend to Lead Member that East Sussex County Council 
becomes a partner in marketing the Sussex Energy Tariff to 
residents. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Lead Member is recommended to agree that the County Council becomes a partner in 

marketing the take up of the Sussex Energy Tariff to residents. 

 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1 In 2013 Cabinet agreed that the County Council should join the Your Energy Sussex 
partnership (YES).  The partnership is led by West Sussex County Council and includes other 
Sussex Local Authorities.  Its main objectives are to reduce fuel poverty, improve business 
energy efficiency and improve the energy efficiency of the buildings owned by the individual 
partners.  This decision supports the County Council’s priorities to drive economic growth, help 
residents and businesses to become more resilient, and to make better use of our own 
resources, and supports East Sussex County Council’s existing programmes on fuel poverty, 
business energy efficiency and energy efficiency of its own estate. 
 
1.2 To date, YES has delivered significant investment in West Sussex, includi
[...]
putation, should 
the supplier procured by West Sussex County Council deliver a poor quality service.  However, 
the County Council will be able to withdraw completely from supporting the scheme, at any stage 
and with no notice, should it choose to do so.  
 
2.3   Other Local Authorities in England have set up similar schemes, for example 
Peterborough City Council and Cheshire East Council.  The main issue, to date, has been that 
they have achieved limited market penetration (eg. 1-5%), though these schemes are still 
relatively new.  The key challenge is to encourage those people who are on uncompetitive rates 
to switch to a better rate, which could be any rate and not just the rates that would be on offer via 
YES, in order to benefit from estimated average annual savings of £200 per household. 
   
2.4   So far the following Local Authorities in Sussex have formally agreed to support and 
promote the Sussex Tariff scheme: Arun District Council, Brighton & Hove City Council, 
Chichester District Council, Crawley Borough Council, Hastings Borough Council and Horsham 
District Council. 
 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1 Lead Member is therefore recommended to agree that the County Council becomes a 
partner in marketing the Sussex Energy Tariff, to enable local residents to make financial savings 
by reducing their energy bills. 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Andy Arnold 
Tel. No. 01273 481606 
Email: andy.arnold@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None. 

Page 8

mailto:andy.arnold@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

 

 

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport & Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

19 June 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Hailsham/Polegate/Eastbourne Movement and Access Corridor    
 

Purpose: To consider the results of the Hailsham/Polegate/Eastbourne Movement 

and Access Corridor Study (HPE MAC), and agree to consult on the 

proposed measures in September 2017. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended: 

(1) To note the outcome of the Hailsham/Polegate/Eastbourne Movement and Access Corridor 
study as detailed in Appendix 1 of this report; and 
 

(2) To approve consultation being undertaken on the proposed measures in September 2017; and 
 
(3) To agree that the outcomes of the consultation are reported back to a future decision making 
meeting, with a package of proposals to be recommended for taking forward for detailed design and 
construction. 
 

1. Background 

1.1. The South Wealden and Eastbourne Transport Study (SWETS), was completed in 2010 to support 
the now adopted Wealden Local Plan Core Strategy, and identified a number of infrastructure interventions 
necessary (at a strategic level) to mitigate the impact of the planned large scale development across the 
South Wealden and Eastbourne areas. 

1.2. Movement and Access Strategies (MAS) for Hailsham and Hellingly, and for Polegate were 
developed in 2012 and 2013 respectively, to further evaluate the highway interventions identified in the 
SWETS Study. Both strategies identified that improvements to a number of key strategic junctions on the 
A22 and A27 were required, both on the Highways England (HE) and county road network. This is in order 
to mitigate for the increased traffic generated from the proposed housing development in the Eastbourne 
South Wealden area.   

1.3.  It was recognised in the 2010 SWETS that improvements to the key A22/A27 junctions alone, 
would not be sufficient to mitigate for the additional traffic generated by the proposed housing 
developments. In addition, improvements would also be required to the local road network, together with 
bus priority measures and cycling and walking measures, to provide a greater travel choice, and facilitate a 
‘step change’ in the use of sustainable transport. This was accepted by both the Local Plan Inspectors at 
the respect
[...]
ly off-road cycle route along the corridor and Advanced Stop Lines at key 
junctions. 

 Improvements to the existing footway network.    

2.2 Transport modelling has been undertaken to determine the impacts of the various proposals. Four 
different modelling scenarios were undertaken, and the details of these are outlined in Appendix 1. The 
modelling indicates that with the additional housing and employment planned in the Eastbourne and South 
Wealden area, there would be increases in traffic journey times and reductions in traffic speeds along the 
corridor between the three towns, whatever mitigation package was delivered. However, the identified HPE 
MAC and other schemes, if implemented, would go some way to alleviating the traffic congestion and 
support the planned growth in the area.   

2.3 An economic appraisal has been undertaken in relation to the package of measures detailed in 
Appendix 1. A Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR) of 2.19 was established, which verifies the Movement and Access 
Corridor proposals detailed in Appendix 1, as being “high value for money”. 

2.4 A business case was submitted to the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SE LEP) 
Accountability Board in November 2016 to release the £2.1m of Local Growth Fund monies available, for 
the delivery of the Movement and Access corridor measures. The business case focussed on utilising the 
funding, subject to the outcomes of the consultation, to progress the first phase of measures (Willingdon) to 
detailed design and construction. The SE LEP Accountability Board approved the business case in 
February 2017, subject to this funding being spent by 2019/20. This phase has been prioritised, because it 
could be delivered independently, and then integrated with the other phases and other schemes within this 
area, as they come forward. 

3 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The increase in traffic generated from the proposed additional housing and employment in the South 
Wealden and Eastbourne area, will result in increased levels of congestion on the road network, unless a 
package of mitigation measures is delivered. The Hailsham/Polegate/Eastbourne Movement and Access 
Corridor (HPE MAC) study identified the package of measures as set in Appendix 3 to the report, and 
includes improvements to key junctions, along with the provision of bus lanes and other bus infrastructure 
together with new cycle routes and pedestrian improvements.   

3.2 It is recommended that consultation is undertaken in September 2017 on the overall package of 
mitigation proposals for the A295, A22, A27, A2270, and A2021 corridors, and that the outcomes of the 
consultation are reported back to the Lead Member with the recommended improvements to be taken to 
detailed design and construction. 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officers: Alan Cook - East Sussex Highways/Jon Wheeler –Strategic Economic Infrastructure 
Tel. No. 07342 998506/01273 482212 
Email: alan.cook@eastsussexhighways.com / jon.wheeler@eastussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Councillors Belsey, Bennett, Bowdler, Fox, Rodohan, Daniel Shing, Stephen Shing, Swansborough, Ungar, 
and Wallis. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
1. Stakeholder Consultation Summary Report (Amey)   Sept 2012 

2. Existing Infrastructure Audit – Summary Report (Amey)  Sept 2012 

3. Hailsham & Hellingly Movement & Access Strategy (Halcrow)  Nov 2012 

4. Polegate Movement & Access Strategy (CH2M HILL)   Jan 2015 

5. HPE MAC Phase 4 Report (Amey)     Feb 2015 

Page 10

mailto:alan.cook@eastsussexhighways.com
mailto:jonathan.wheeler@eastussex.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 

HAILSHAM POLEGATE EASTBOURNE  

MOVEMENT AND ACCESS CORRIDOR STUDY AREA 

 

Route key 

 

Possible express bus 
routes and enhancements 

Cuckoo Trail to Eastbourne 
District General Hospital 

cycle route 

Other bus infrastructure 
enhancements 

Capacity enhancements 
at High Street/Battle 

Road junction 

Cuckoo Trail 
improve
[...]
cludes bus stop poles/flags, shelters and RTBI signs where these have 

been agreed with Stagecoach and where space exists. 

 The opportunity will be taken to carry out the required footway improvements identified within the Infrastructure Audit. These improvements will be 

undertaken as and when other major improvements detailed above are being undertaken. 

 At key junctions, Advanced Stop Lines for cyclists will be provided. 

 Depending on discussions with Stagecoach, the provision of Advanced Vehicle Detection (AVD) will be considered at key signalised junctions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 28



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport & Environment 

Date of meeting: 19 June 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

Title: Review of the East Sussex Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA)  

Purpose: To agree the reviewed PFRA for formal submission to the Environment 
Agency on 22 June 2017 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended: 

(1) To note the contents of this report and supporting material; and 

(2) To endorse the East Sussex Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment and authorise its 
submission to the Environment Agency by the statutory deadline of 22 June 2017 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. The Environment Agency (EA) has reviewed the Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment report 
(PFRA) for East Sussex and has requested the County Council to comment on its findings. The PFRA 
process is a statutory one and the County Council must respond by 22 June 2017. 

1.2. The collection of data and its subsequent analysis undertaken by the County Council to inform 
the development of the revised East Sussex Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS) 
corresponds closely with the outcomes of the EA’s review. 

1.3. The review identifies two areas of nationally significant flood risk in the county (Eastbourne 
and Hastings). The Flood Risk Regulations require hazard and risk mapping and action planning to 
manage this risk. This will have an (as yet unquantified) impact on resources. 

2 Supporting Information 

Purpose of the PFRA 

2.1 The purpose of the PFRA is to identify flood risk areas that are significant on a national scale, 
the criteria for which are set out in Appendix 1 of this report. The need for this stems from the EU 
Floods Directive, which was transposed into domestic law by the Flood Risk Regulations 2009. This 
review follows the first generation PFRAs, which were published in 2012 and subsequent to the June 
2011 meeting of LMTE which considered the first East Sussex PFRA. The 2011 East Sussex PFRA 
can be viewed here: 
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20140328084622/http://www.environment-
agency.gov.uk/research/planning/135538.aspx 

2.2 The Regulations require that the County Council as the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) 
should determine whether any part of its area faces significant risk of local flooding (from surface 
water, groundwater and ordinary watercourses). In practice this is undertaken by the Environment 
Agency and then verified or amended by the LLFAs.  

2.3 In 2010, Defra provided guidance for the identification of nationally significant areas of risk 
(Indicative Flood Risk Areas - FRAs) which resulted in only 10 FRAs being identified nationally (but 
none in East Sussex) in the 2011 PFRAs. The criteria were set to limit the number of LLFAs being 
involved in the first cycle, in order, it is assumed, to focus efforts on the highest priority areas in the 
country. 

The outcomes of the Review  

2.4 With this second cycle, the thresholds have been set at a more appropriate level and as a 
consequence two FRAs have been identified in East Sussex (Eastbourne and Hastings), which will 
have implications for the areas of work and priorities for the County Council’s LLFA role.  

2.5 The FRAs are defined using the cluster approach which is set out in guidance published by 
the Environment Agency (25 January 2017).The methodology and thresholds ar
[...]
s are visible lines on the local 
government funding settlement. The presence of risk has been a consideration in the allocation of 
funding in the past, but it is uncertain if this will be the case going forward.  

2.11 The Regulations expect that mapping of risk and hazard will follow the identification of FRAs 
followed by the preparation of a Flood Risk Management Plan for each FRA. 

2.12 Discussions have already commenced with local partners on how this risk might be managed 
in both towns. This will involve building upon the Eastbourne Surface Water Management Plan and 
working with key partners to identify viable schemes to submit for funding. However, funding has been 
secured from the Southern Regional Flood and Coastal Committee to undertake studies and deliver 
schemes in Hastings. 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1 The information provided by the Environment Agency is a reasonably accurate depiction of 
risk in the County, given that its focus is on those areas which pass tests of national significance. 
Nevertheless, there are implications for the County Council’s Flood Risk Management Team as it 
needs to ensure that subsequent stages of the Flood Risk Regulations are met. Funding is available 
for work in Hastings, although this is attributable to officers submitting bids for funding last year rather 
than a PFRA related funding stream. 

3.2 The risk identified by the EA is understood by the County Council, and notwithstanding the 
uncertainties of managing the subsequent tasks required by statutory instrument, its findings should 
be endorsed. 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Nick Claxton 
Tel. No. 01273 481407 
Email: nick.claxton@eastsussex.gov.uk  

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

East Sussex Summary report 2011 – due to the nature of this report with extensive spreadsheets it 
will not be available in hardcopy but can be viewed online at  

http://webarchive.natio
[...]
hin a 
BUA/BUASD.  

Page 33



Appendix 2 East Sussex LFRMS Assessment of risk (wards ranked in order of risk) overlain with the EA’s Flood Risk Areas (the blue squares) 

 

P
age 34



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport & Environment 

Date of meeting: 19 June 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

Title: Review of the East Sussex Local Flood Risk Management Strategy’s 
Delivery Plan 2017 - 2018 

Purpose: To note progress on the Delivery Plan 2015-16 of the Local Flood 
Risk Management Strategy and endorse the Delivery Plan for 2017-
18. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead member is recommended to: 

(1) Note the progress made on delivering the actions set out in the Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy Delivery Plan 2015/16 (Appendix 1); and 

(2) Endorse the proposed draft Delivery Plan 2017/18 (Appendix 2). 
 

1 Background Information 

1.1 This report provides an update on progress in managing local flood risk in East Sussex. It 
proposes an updated Delivery Plan to support the adopted East Sussex Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy (LFRMS). These revised actions align with the service objectives of the 
Flood Risk Management Team, other County Council services and our external partners, 
(reflecting our strategic coordinating role).  

1.2 At the 29 June 2015 meeting of Cabinet, the LFRMS Delivery Plan 2015/16 was agreed 
and authority was delegated to The Lead Member for Transport and Environment to authorise 
subsequent revisions.  

1.3 It should be noted, however, that there has been a gap (2016/17) in updating the Delivery 
Plan. This was due to the review of the LFRMS being undertaken at this point in time – the 
revised LFRMS was adopted at the Cabinet meeting in September 2016. Consequently, the 
update on the 2015/16 Delivery Plan includes progress (where relevant) for 2016/17. 

2  Supporting Information 

2.1 The Flood and Water Management Act (2010) designated the County Council as a Lead 
Local Flood Authority (LLFA) and 
[...]
 carried forward. With the exception of the 
leadership of local partnerships to oversee the delivery of Surface Water Management Plans all 
actions relate to existing service objectives or commitments of those organisations identified with 
a role to play.  

3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 

3.1 The adopted LFRMS commits the County Council to regular reviews of the Delivery Plan. 
In accordance with this commitment, Lead Member is therefore asked to note progress on the 
Delivery Plan 2015-16 (and its extension to 16/17) and endorse the proposed Delivery Plan for 
2017/18.  

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Nick Claxton 
Tel. No. 01273 481407 
Email: nick.claxton@eastsussex.gov.uk  

LOCAL MEMBERS 

ALL 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

Page 36

mailto:nick.claxton@eastsussex.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Progress Report  
East Sussex Local Flood Risk Management 

Strategy  

Delivery Plan 2015 – 2016 
  

Page 37



Appendix 1 

EAST SUSSEX LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

OBJECTIVES 

 

i. Establish and maintain effective partnerships with key organisations and local communities in 
order to develop collective knowledge, share best practice and secure funding for local flood 
risk management measures; 

ii. Improve the evidence base and understanding of local flood risk to ensure that limited 
resources are targeted in the areas of highest risk and vulnerability; 

iii. Empower local communities and land owners to take actions in order to be prepared for and 
limit the impacts of flooding; 

iv. Avoid increasing flood and coastal erosion risk by encouraging best practice for the 
maintenance of assets and preventing inappropriate development; and 

v. Work in partnership to deliver cost-effective flood and coastal erosion risk management 
measures which take a catchment wide approach and contribute to wider social, economic 
and environmental benefits. 

 

 

Page 38



Appendix 1 

De
[...]
ees and charges for 
the Planning and Environment Service  

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

(1) To agree to implement the proposed new and revised fees and charges within the Planning 
and Environment service. 

 

1. Background Information 
1.1 East Sussex County Council is the planning authority for all proposals for minerals and waste 
developments in the county (apart from within the South Downs National Park) and for the County 
Council’s own development proposals.  The County Council also performs a statutory consultee role in the 
planning process.  This is in terms of its roles as the Highway Authority and the Lead Local Flood 
Authority.  The Transport Development Control (TDC) team and the Flood Risk Management (FRM) team 
perform these roles respectively. 

1.2 The Government, and in turn the County Council, strongly encourages those who are looking to 
submit a planning application to undertake pre-application engagement, both with the relevant planning 
authority and the relevant statutory consultees.  The benefits of this are that the subsequent planning 
applications can often be determined in a timelier manner and that they often have a greater chance of 
being approved.  In addition, the provision of pre-application advice can avoid the scenario of a 
prospective applicant avoiding incurring abortive costs as a result of a refused application, or submitting 
the incorrect information. 

1.3 Councils can choose to recover the cost of pre-application work by making a charge under section 
93 of the Local Government Act 2003 which permits the Council to charge for the provision of 
discretionary services.  Although the County Council Planning Service encourages prospective applicants 
to seek pre-application advice, it does not currently charge for the provision of this advice.  

1.4 The TDC and FRM teams currently charge for the provision of pre-application advice, although an 
initial free response summarising the main issues and applicable policy/guidance doc
[...]
is will increase to £90/hour + 
VAT. 

4. Other fees and charges considered 

4.1 Part of the remit of the FRM team is to determine applications for Ordinary Watercourse Consent 
(OWC).  Around 25 to 30 of these applications are received each year and a fee of £50 per application is 
charged.  In almost all instances, this fee is not sufficient to cover the cost of processing the application.  
Consideration was given to increasing these fees, but at this stage it has been ruled out.  In part, this is 
because the LGA and ADEPT are undertaking a research project to assess the costs of processing 
OWC’s. The intention is to submit the evidence collected to DEFRA in order to support a change to the 
charging structure at a national level. 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
5.1 The proposed new and revised charges are considered to strike the right balance between 
enabling the County Council to recover a greater proportion of costs for providing discretionary services, 
and having fees and charges that do not dissuade engagement with our statutory consultees.  It is 
therefore recommended that Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment agrees to implement 
the proposed new and revised fees and charges within the Planning and Environment service. 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

 

Contact Officer: Edward Sheath 
Tel No. 01273 481632  
Email: edward.sheath@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  
All 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  
None 

Page 61

mailto:edward.sheath@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 20 March 2017
	4 Sussex Energy Tariff
	5 Hailsham-Polegate-Eastbourne Movement and Access Corridor
	6 Review of the East Sussex Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA)
	7 Review of the East Sussex Local Flood Risk Management Strategy's delivery plan 2017/18
	8 Fees and charges for the Planning and Environment Service



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on 19 June 2017 at CC1, County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillors Belsey, Rodohan, Swansborough and Ungar spoke on item 5 (see minute 5) 
 
 
 
1 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 20 MARCH 2017  
 
1.1 RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 
2017.  
 
 
2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
2.1 Councillor Belsey declared a personal interest in Item 5 as a resident of Kings Drive, one 
of the sites under discussion.  He did not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
 
3 REPORTS  
 
3.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
4 SUSSEX ENERGY TARIFF  
 
4.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
4.2 RESOLVED to agree that the County Council becomes a partner in marketing the take 
up of the Sussex Energy Tariff to residents.  
 
Reasons  
 
4.3 The tariff enables local residents to make financial savings by reducing their energy bills.  
 
 
5 HAILSHAM-POLEGATE-EASTBOURNE MOVEMENT AND ACCESS CORRIDOR  
 
5.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
5.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the outcome of the Hailsham/Polegate/Eastbourne Movement 
and Access corridor study as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report;  
 
(2) approve consultation being undertaken on the proposed measures in September 2017; and  
 



 
 
 

 

(3) agree that the outcomes of the consultation are reported back to a future decision making 
meeting, with a package of proposals to be recommended for taking forward for detailed design 
and construction.  
 
Reasons  
 
5.3 The increase in traffic generated from the proposed additional housing and employment 
in the South Wealden and Eastbourne area will result in increased levels of congestion on the 
road network, unless a package of mitigation measures is delivered.  The 
Hailsham/Polegate/Eastbourne Movement and Access Corridor study identified a package of 
measures as set out in Appendix 3 of the report, and includes improvements to key junctions, 
along with the provision of bus lanes and other bus infrastructure, together with new cycle 
routes and pedestrian improvements.  
 
 
6 REVIEW OF THE EAST SUSSEX PRELIMINARY FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT (PFRA)  
 
6.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
6.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the content of the report and supporting material; and  
 
(2) endorse the East Sussex Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment and authorise its submission 
to the Environment Agency by the statutory deadline of 22 June 2017.  
 
Reasons  
 
6.3 The information provided by the Environment Agency is a reasonably accurate depiction 
of risk in the County given that its focus is on those areas which pass tests of national 
significance.  There are implications for the County Council’s Flood Risk Management Team.  
The risks identified by the EA are understood by the County Council and notwithstanding the 
uncertainties of managing the subsequent tasks required by statutory instrument, its findings 
should be endorsed.  
 
 
7 REVIEW OF THE EAST SUSSEX LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY'S 
DELIVERY PLAN 2017/18  
 
7.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
7.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the progress made on delivering the actions set out in the Local 
Flood Risk Management Strategy Delivery Plan (Appendix 1); and  
 
(2) endorse the proposed draft Delivery Plan 2017/18 (Appendix 2)  
 
Reasons  
 
7.3 The adopted Local Flood Risk Management Strategy commits the County Council to 
regular reviews of the Delivery Plan.  
 
 



 
 
 

 

8 FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICE  
 
8.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
8.2 RESOLVED to agree to implement the proposed new and revised fees and charges 
within the Planning and Environment Services.  
 
Reasons  
 
8.3 The new and revised charges strike the right balance between enabling the County 
Council to recover a greater proportion of costs for providing discretionary services and having 
fees and charges that do not dissuade engagement with our statutory consultees.   
 
 
 
 
 


